AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION TO LEASE CITY OWNED LAND TO BE DEVELOPED FOR THE USE OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS AND DESIGNATING WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The mayor is hereby authorized on behalf of the City of St. Mary, Missouri, to enter into an agreement with the Missouri Department of Conservation to lease city owned land to be developed for the use of the General Public. This lease is an amendment to the Lease Agreement between the City of St. Mary and the Missouri Department of Conservation dated September 12, 1985. With this amendment the City of St. Mary is leasing Lots 3 thru 17 in City Block 17 for the purpose of constructing an entrance road and overflow parking area for the St. Mary Access (Boat Ramp).

SECTION 2. The Department of Conservation agrees to construct an entrance road and overflow parking area on this addition.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed and approved this the 15th day of December, 1997.

MAYOR CARLTON WYATT

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK JOANN E. DONZE

I, JoAnn E. Donze, Clerk of the City of St. Mary, Missouri, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Mary, Missouri at a regular meeting thereof assembled this the 15th day of December, 1997.

CITY CLERK JOANN E. DONZE

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

The Agreement made and entered into the 12th day of September, 1985, by and between the City of St. Mary and the Missouri Department of Conservation, regarding the Lease Agreement for St. Mary Access is hereby amended to include in the City owned leased lands described in Attachment A, Lots 3 through 17 in City Block 17.

The Department agrees to construct an entrance road and overflow parking area on this addition.

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain the same.

"Approved by General Counsel"

ATTEST: Lo am E. Donze

CLERK

Missouri Department of Conservation

The City of St. Mary

MAYOR

Date: /ペー/5-97

